
Agenda compiled by:
Andy Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 24 74325

Produced on Recycled Paper

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 15th January, 2015

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Akhtar
M Coulson
M Rafique
K Ritchie
C Towler
P Truswell
F Venner

J Bentley A Castle
R Wood

R Finnigan

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items or information have 
been identified on the agenda



3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES - 4 DECEMBER 2014

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 4 December 2014

3 - 8

7  Ardsley and 
Robin Hood

APPLICATION 14/03674/FU - HAIGH MOOR 
ROAD, WEST ARDSLEY, WF3 1EE

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the construction of 10 dwellings and associated car 
parking and landscaping.

9 - 20

8  Horsforth APPLICATION 14/06048/LA - BROADGATE 
PRIMARY SCHOOL, NORTH BROADGATE 
LANE, HORSFORTH, LEEDS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a two storey extension with single storey link, 
expanded car park, new multi-use games court, 
relocation of existing habitat area, hard and soft 
landscaping with expanded cycle/scooter storage 
and new fencing.

21 - 
38

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



9  Horsforth APPLICATION 14/05508/FU - 207-209 NEW 
ROAD SIDE, HORSFORTH, LEEDS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the change of use to A3 with managers flat to first 
floor and external flue to rear

39 - 
48

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444 

Legal & Democratic Services
Governance Services
4th Floor West
Civic Hall
Leeds LS1 1UR

Contact: Andy Booth
Tel: 0113 247 4325

                                Fax: 0113 395 1599 
                                andy.booth@leeds.gov.uk

Your reference: 
Our reference: SV letter 15 Jan 15
28 July 2014

Dear Councillor

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL – SITE VISITS – THURSDAY, 15 JANUARY 2015 

Prior to the next meeting of the South and West Plans Panel on Thursday 15 January 2015, 
there will be site visits in respect of the following;
1 10:15 Application 14/03674/FU – Construction of 10 dwellings and associated car 

parking and landscaping on Land at Haigh Moor Road, West Ardsley – 
Leave  10.25 (if travelling independently meet to front of site on Haigh Moor 
Road).

2

3

10:55

11:20

Application 14/06048/LA – Two storey extension with single storey link, 
expanded car park, new multi-use games court, relocation of existing 
habitat area, hard and soft landscaping with expanded cycle/scooter 
storage and new fencing -  Broadgate Primary School, North Broadgate 
Lane, Horsforth - Leave  11.15  (if travelling independently meet on frontage 
of site facing onto Broadgate Lane).

Full application for change of use of a private members club to 
restaurant (A3) with manager flat to first floor and external flue to rear 
-  207 to 209 New Road Side Horsforth – Leave  11.40   (if travelling 
independently meet on frontage of site facing onto New Road Side).

Return to Civic Hall at 12.00 noon approximately

A minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 9:55 am prompt.  Please contact Steve Butler Area 
Planning Manager (West) Tel: (0113) 2243421 if you are intending to come on the site visits 
and meet in the Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 9:50 am

Yours sincerely

To:

Members of South and West Plans 
Panel 
Plus appropriate Ward Members and
Parish/Town Councils

Page 1



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444 

Andy Booth
Governance Officer

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th January, 2015

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 4TH DECEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor  M Rafique in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, M Coulson, 
B Flynn, G Latty, K Ritchie, C Towler, 
P Truswell and F Venner

56 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.  Councillor K 
Ritchie informed the Panel that he had submitted an objection to Agenda Item 
11, Application 14/04720/FU – Variation of condition 3 (range of goods sold) 
of approval 12/03748/FU, to allow the sale of magazines and national 
newspapers.  This had been submitted prior to the publication of the impact 
assessment and Councillor Ritchie reported that he would consider the 
application with an open mind.

57 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Castle, R 
Finnigan and R Wood.

Councillors B Flynn and G Latty were in attendance as substitutes.
58 Minutes - 6 November 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

59 Application 14/04457/FU - Burton Road, Beeston, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of the former police station and construction of a new single storey 
supermarket and separate retail unit with associated works, car parking and 
landscaping at Burton Road, Beeston, Leeds.

Members attended a site visit prior to the hearing and site photographs and 
plans were displayed and referred to during the discussion on this application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 There would be a 100 space car park which would allow customers two 
and a half hours free parking.

 The proposals were consistent with policy outlined in the Core 
Strategy.

 The projected impact on highways would meet required standards.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th January, 2015

 Due to the amenity of local residents, there had been negotiations 
regarding opening and delivery hours which would be conditioned as 
part of any approval.

 The site was subject to a blanket tree preservation order.
 If approved, the proposals would create between 40 and 50 jobs and 

up to 200 jobs during the construction process.
 Reference was made to representations made in support of and 

against the application.
 It was reported that there would be an amendment to the Section 106 

agreement to provide a further £5,000 for the provision of real time bus 
information.

 It was recommended to defer and delegate the application to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Concerns regarding traffic and parking – it was reported that the 
applicant had been requested to provide a revised traffic assessment.  
Traffic regulation orders could be used to impose restrictions if needed.

 Use of the smaller retail unit.  It was queried whether the possibility of 
Class A2 use could be removed to prevent the premises being used for 
a betting shop or pay day lenders.  The Panel was informed that there 
was already conditions limiting the use of this unit but they did not 
include Class A2. 

 There would be conditions to the application to support the 
employment of local people.

 Work on the site would commence immedia
[...]
 approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.

61 Application 14/05508/FU - 207-209 New Road Side, Horsforth, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use of a private members club to restaurant with manager flat to 
first floor and external flue to rear at 207 to 209 New Road Side, Horsforth.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to during the 
discussion on this application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application had initially been for 88 covers at the premises but this 
had been reduced to 60 based on car parking available.

 There had been a recent approval to use the premises as a health 
centre.

 Concerns had been made by local residents regarding access to the 
car park and potential for noise and disturbance.  It was reported that it 
had been agreed to have reduced opening hours until 10.00 p.m. to 
minimise any noise impact.

 It had been agreed to extend the flue at the rear of the premises to 
minimise smells from the premises and this was in line with Defra 
guidelines.

 Concern regarding surface water discharge – it was suggested that a 
condition be included to prevent this affecting residential properties.

 Proposed improvements to bin storage area.

Two local residents addressed the Panel with concerns and objections to the 
application.  These included the following:

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th January, 2015

 Access was via a single track that was used by neighbouring 
properties.

 There was not sufficient parking to the number of covers that was 
proposed.

 Concern regarding collection of bins and smell from refuse.
 The immediate area was already saturated with restaurants.
 Local residents would lose car parking spaces.
 The approval for a Health Centre would be a better use of the building.
 It was reported that the use of the premises as a private club had 

steadily declined since 1990 and there had been some previous noise 
disturbance from cars.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted 
included the following:

 The car parking arrangements were in line with requirements and some 
users would use alternative means of transport including public 
transport.

 There would be new signage to the car park via the access road.
 Due to the uneven surface of the access road, traffic would not be able 

to travel at speed.
 The hours of opening would usually only be 5.00 p.m. to 10.00 p.m. 

Monday to Thursday and 12.00 p.m. to 10.00 p.m. on a weekend.
 The flue would be installed by specialists and within guidelines.  

Current extraction was via a ground floor window.
 The restaurant would create two full time and four part time jobs.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Parking on the highway would not be under the control of the 
restaurant.  Car parking was not considered to be an issue and the 
provision in place met guidelines based on the size of the premises.

 It was anticipated that the restaurant would achieve 75% to 85% 
occupancy during opening hours.

 Concern was expressed regarding the adequacy of the access road to 
the car park – it was reported that there was extant use of the access 
road.

 It was suggested that Members had a site visit prior to making a 
decision on the application.

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred for one cycle to allow 
Members to attend a site visit.

62 Application 14/03987/FU and Application 14/03988/LI - Corn Mill View, 
Low Lane, Horsforth 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to an application for the 
demolition of a former corn mill building, erection of two storey offices and a 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th January, 2015

listed building application to demolish the former corn m
[...]
sale of newspapers, 
magazines or cigarettes and as a result there were no objections.

 Other local stores had been affected since the store opened.
 The store had sold newspapers without permission.
 The store had exceeded permitted opening hours on a Bank Holiday.

The applicant addressed the Panel.  Issues raised included the following:

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th January, 2015

 There was no initial desire to sell newspapers and magazines but as 
the company’s business model evolved and customer feedback was 
taken into account it was proposed to sell a limited range which would 
only have a minimal impact on neighbouring businesses.

 There would be no highways impact as it was not felt the sale of news 
and magazines would create additional trips as it would only be 
existing customers who made purchases.

 Newspapers were sold at other similar stores across the City.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 The impact assessment was carried out based on a similar store in the 
Rotherham area.

 The applicant provided the impact assessment and was also 
considered by the Council’s Retail Office.

 Another application would have to be made if the applicant wished to 
start selling tobacco products.

 Concern regarding the impact on nearby businesses particularly taken 
in context of the benefit to the applicant and their reasons for wishing to 
sell newspapers and magazines.

RESOLVED – That the application be refused in principle and deferred for 
officers to bring back to Panel with detailed reasons for refusal based upon 
the negative impact of the proposal on local shops.

64 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 15 January 2015 at 1.30 p.m.

Page 8



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST

Date: 15th January 2015

Subject: 14/03674/FU – Construction of 10 dwellings and associated car parking and
landscaping on Land at Haigh Moor Road, West Ardsley, WF3 1EE.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Stonebridge Homes and
Keyland Development

26/06/14 25/09/14

An application against non-determination of the application by Leeds City Council has
been submitted by the applicant. Members of Panel cannot therefore determine the
application. However, Members are asked if they had been in a position to determine
the application they would be minded to support the officer recommendation below:

RECOMMENDATION:

DEFER and DELEGATE approval to the Chief Planning officer subject to the
conditions specified (and any others which he might consider appropriate) and the
completion of a legal agreement to include the following obligations;

(a) Provision of Metro Cards - £5,709.10
(b) Greenspace contribution - £30,465.69
(c) Retention of car park
(d) Provision, management and maintenance of buffer

In the circumstances where the Sec.106 has not been completed within 3 months of
the resolution to grant planning permission the final determination of the application
shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer.

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:
Ardsley & Robin Hood

Originator: Mike Howitt

Tel: 0113 247 8000

Ward Members consulted
( referred to in report)

Y

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



1. Full three year time limit.
2. Development in accordance with approved plans
3. Materials to be submitted and approved
4. Hard surfacing details to be submitted
5. Visibility splay to be laid out
6. All surfaces to be hard surfaced drained and sealed
7. Landscaping Implementation
8. Preservation of existing trees
9. Replacement planting
10.Landscape management plan
11.Submission of drainage scheme
12.Construction management plan (including Hours of construction and control of noise

nuisance during construction)
13.Reporting of unexpected contamination.
14.Submission of verification reports.
15.Provision for nesting bats and birds
16.Protection for nesting
[...]
therefore the relevant conditions to this end were included
above. Comments that the site is in the Green Belt is incorrect. The boundary of
Green Belt designation runs along the rear of the site and no development is
proposed within this area but the landscape buffer would have been within the green
Belt. As with education, there is currently no policy requirement or mechanism for
assisting with GP places and therefore this issue could not be dealt with through this
application.

11.0 CONCLUSION:

11.1 On balance, it was considered that, subject to appropriate conditions as discussed
above, the proposal was acceptable given that the principle of residential
development was considered to be acceptable with the site situated in a sustainable
location. The layout and scale of the proposal was appropriate in regard to its
surroundings, it raised no issues of detrimental harm to visual or residential amenity
and no issues of harm to highways safety and as a consequence, it would have been
recommended that the application be approved.

Background Papers:
Application files 14/03674/FU

Certificate of ownership:
Certificate A signed by applicant

Page 18



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019567

 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

14/03674/FU

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Date: 15 January 2014

Subject: Application number 14/06048/LA – Two storey extension with single storey
link, expanded car park, new multi-use games court, relocation of existing habitat
area, hard and soft landscaping with expanded cycle/scooter storage and new fencing
at Broadgate Primary School, North Broadgate Lane, Horsforth LS18 5AF

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Leeds City Council 20 October 2014 15 December 2014

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to the following conditions

1. Time limit on full
[...]
ll be affected. A previous consent for
conversion to residential properties had a condition for this conifer hedge to be
retained at a min height of 2 metres and the applicant has no objection to a similar
condition.

11.0 CONCLUSION

11.1 The application is for a change of use from a club to a restaurant. As the building is
not allocated for any use and is close to the Town Centre the proposed use is
considered acceptable. There is adequate car parking for the level of development
and conditions need to be attached limiting the floorspace and number of covers. It
is also considered that the noise generated from the use will have less impact on
residential amenity than the existing use subject to opening hours condition. With
adequate mitigation the proposed flue and bin store should also not have a
detrimental impact on residential amenity. Matters raised within the representations
have been considered but on balance officers are looking to support the use.

Page 45



Background Papers:
Certificate of ownership: signed by applicant.
Planning application file

Page 46



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019567

 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

14/05508/FU

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes - 4 December 2014
	7 Application 14/03674/FU - Haigh Moor Road, West Ardsley, WF3 1EE
	8 Application 14/06048/LA - Broadgate Primary School, North Broadgate Lane, Horsforth, Leeds
	9 Application 14/05508/FU - 207-209 New Road Side, Horsforth, Leeds



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 19th February, 2015

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 15TH JANUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor M Rafique in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, A Castle, 
M Coulson, R Finnigan, K Ritchie, 
C Towler, P Truswell, F Venner and 
R Wood

65 Late Items 

There were no late items.  A revised report for Agenda Item 7, Application 
14/03674/FU – Construction of 10 dwellings at Haigh Moor Road, West 
Ardsley was published and distributed prior to the meeting.

66 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of a disclosable pecuniary interest.  With regard to 
Agenda Item 7, Land at Haigh Moor Road, West Ardsley – Councillor 
Finnigan informed the Panel that he regularly used the adjoining site for dog 
walking but would be treating the application with an open mind.

67 Minutes - 4 December 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

68 Application 14/03674/FU - Haigh Moor Road, West Ardsley, WF3 1EE 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
construction of 10 dwellings and associated car parking and landscaping on 
land at Haigh Moor Road, West Ardsley.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this 
application.

Further issues highlighted from the report included the following:

 It was reported that the applicant had referred the application to the 
Planning Inspectorate due to non-determination.  The Panel was being 
asked to consider the application so that recommendations could be 
agreed for the forthcoming appeal.

 Initial proposals had been for 12 residential properties.  This had now 
been reduced to 10 consisting of 8 four bedroom properties and 2 five 
bedroom properties.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 19th February, 2015

 The site fell within the East Ardsley Special Landscape Area.  The 
proposals included a landscape buffer alongside side the eastern 
boundary of the site and car parking and access to the reservoir would 
be retained.

 The Panel was informed that there was approximately 2,000 tonnes of 
coal deposits to be removed from the site.  This would mean closure of 
the car park for a period of up to 12 weeks.

 The site had been allocated as housing land in the draft Site Allocation 
Plan.  In accordance with policy, the principal of residential 
development at the site was considered acceptable.

 There had been a high response to the proposals with 247 letters of 
objection and a 159 signature petition. Objections focused on matters 
including concerns regarding increasing traffic, too much local 
development, the proposals being out of character for the area, lack of 
local school places and GP provision and the limited amount of green 
space left in the area.

 The reduction in the number of proposed dwellings from the initial 
application maintained some of the visibility across to the special 
landscape area.

 The Panel was informed that should the application not be determined 
before the 6 April 2014, developers contributions would be calculated 
using the Community Infrastructure Levy.  This would be a pooled 
contribution that could be used towards education provision.

 It was proposed to resurface the cat park.
 Concerns from local residents had been acknowledged and the impact 

of the proposed development had been mitigated through design and 
conditions.

A local resident addressed the Panel with concerns and objections to the 
application.  These included the following:

 There was a shortage of school places in the area and a lack of health 
care provision.  Further development would exacerbate these 
problems.

 The development would lead to a reduction in car parking spaces for 
people who used the reservoir and surrounding area.

 The development would lead to more parking on Haigh Moor Rood and 
the obstruction of footpaths for wheelchair and pushchair users.

 The reservoir and adjoining land was not only used by the local 
community but by users from across the city and other areas.

 The pictures shown during the presentation were not taken at peak 
time and did not give a true reflection of the problems with parking.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted 
included the following:

 If support for the scheme was indicated it was proposed to withdraw 
the appeal.

 The site was marked for housing in the Site Allocation Plan.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 19th February, 2015

 The scheme had been revised to address concerns previously made 
and the car park would be retained.

 In response to questions from Members, the following was discussed:
o There was no policy requirement for the applicant to contribute 

towards education or affordable housing.
o There would not be any temporary car parking provided during 

the period of coal extraction.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 A previous larger application that had encroached onto greenbelt land 
adjacent to the site had previously been refused.

 Concern was expressed regarding the proposal for Metrocards as part 
of the Section 106 agreement and the lack of public transport along 
Haigh Moor Road.  It was acknowledged that there were limited 
services on Haigh Moor Road but up to 6 services an hour travelled 
from an adjoining road.

 Potential for views to be blocked should any of the proposed houses be 
extended.  It was reported that permitted development rights could be 
refused.

 The cumulative impact of developments on Haigh Moor Road.  There 
had been a number of small developments over the past few years 
which had contributed to over 100 new houses.

 The proposals had a detrimental impact on a special landscape area.
 The impact of coal movements and extraction on local residents.
 The lack of contribution towards affordable housing.
 The proposals would have an unacceptable impact on the street scene.
 Should the proposals be approved the car park would be used by the 

residents.

RESOLVED - As this application was now the subject of an appeal against 
non-determination, Members of the Panel were asked if they had been in a 
position to determine the application they would be minded to support the 
officer recommendation to approve the application.

Members however, expressed that they would not support the officer 
Recommendation and were minded to refuse the application for the following 
reasons:-

1 Detrimental impact of loss of Green area on character of the area 
(Special Landscape Area).

2 Detrimental impact upon Highway and Pedestrian Safety caused by 
loss of Yorkshire Water car park for 12 week period during removal of 
coal and construction. 

3 Concerns regarding the sustainability of the site.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 19th February, 2015

Officers will therefore DEFEND THE APPEAL on this basis.

69 Application 14/06048/LA - Broadgate Primary School, North Broadgate 
Lane, Horsforth, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a two 
storey extension with single storey link, expanded car park, new multi-use 
games court, relocation of existing habitat area, hard and soft landscaping 
with expanded cycle/scooter storage and new fencing at Broadgate Primary 
School, North Broadgate Lane, Horsforth.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this 
application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The proposals would extend the school from one to two form entry.
 Members were shown plans for surrounding highways and traffic 

calming measures.
 There had been representations from local Ward Members and ninety 

objections for local residents.  These focussed mainly on highways and 
parking.

 Proposals to increase the car parking at the school would mean loss of 
part of the existing playing fields.  There had been no objection from 
Sports England following the proposal for a new Multi Use Games Area 
at the school.

 The extension would not cause any overshadowing or loss of views to 
any residential properties.

 The Multi Use Games Area would be available for community use. 
There would be conditions to restrict the hours of use to prevent 
potential for noise and disturbance.

 The proposals to increase the car park would be able to accommodate 
additional staff.

 Highways and parking would be monitored and the full expansion of 
the school would be incremental over the next seven years.

 Members were given detailed options to increase lay-by parking close 
to the school.  Metro had been approached with regard to re-locating a 
bus stop which would allow opportunity to increase parking but they 
had indicated that they were against any proposals to move the stop.

A local resident addressed the Panel with concerns and objections to the 
application.  These included the following:

 Local residents currently suffered due to on street parking at school 
opening and closing times.  It was felt the number of cars would 
increase and even more so as pupils from further away would be 
attending the school.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 19th February, 2015

 It was felt that the application should be deferred to allow an adequate 
appraisal for parking and drop off arrangements.

 Further consideration should be given to using school grounds for car 
parking and dropping off.

The applicant’s representatives addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted 
included the following:

 It was considered that there was sufficient parking for staff and the 
school would have a parking management plan.

 Further options for parking and highways management had been 
investigated including further use within the school grounds.  This had 
been discounted due to safety concerns.

 It was understood that demand for the extra places would be met by 
pupils living in the immediate area.  The first additional pupils would 
start in September 2015.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 The School would be responsible for the parking management plan.
 Further discussion regarding the bus stop and proposals to increase 

the number of spaces in the layby. 
 It was suggested that the application be deferred for approval to the 

Chief Planning Officer subject to further consultation with Ward 
Members and local residents.

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Officer and Chair of South and West Plans Panel in consultation with Ward 
Members, Mr Bondi and Mr Lamb with regards bus layby proposals 3 and 4. 

70 Application 14/05508/FU - 207-209 New Road Side, Horsforth, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use of a private members club to a restaurant (A3) with manager 
flat to first floor and external flue to rear at 207 to 209 New Road Side, 
Horsforth.

The application had been deferred at the Plans Panel meeting held in 
December 2014 to allow Members to visit the site.  Members visited the site 
prior to the meeting and site photographs were displayed and referred to 
throughout the discussion on this application.

Members were reminded that at the previous meeting concerns had been 
expressed regarding the provision of car parking, adequacy of the access 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 19th February, 2015

road to the car park and the impact on local residents.  Further discussion 
included a suggestion to include a condition to have fencing that would screen 
the car park from local residential properties and access in and out of the car 
park.

RESOLVED – that the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval subject to the submission of revised plans to 
show minor relocation of bin storage area and addition of a 2m close boarded 
fence to run from the existing conifer hedge on the North West boundary with 
number 211 New Road Side to the wall to the wall adjacent No 213 New 
Road Side.

71 Date and time of next meeting 

Thursday 19th February 2015 at 1.30 p.m.


